Analysis of increase in profit for the period by line items presented according to their function:

Six months ended 30th June,
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in other operating income 3,646 –
Increase in administrative expenses (1,341 ) –
Decrease (increase) in other operating expenses 1,296 (3,385 )
Fair value gain on transfer of properties held for sale to investment properties 19,528 –
Increase in fair value of investment properties 10,310 11,055
Discount on acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary 15,873 –
Increase (decrease) in share of profits and losses of associates 7,944 (42 )
Increase in share of profits and losses of jointly controlled entities 11,237 17,657
Increase in finance costs (3,602 ) –
Increase in taxation (9,769 ) (2,585 )

55,122 22,700

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised below:

Effect of Effect of
As at 31st HKAS 40 As at 31st HKAS 32 As at 1st

December, Effect of Effect of and December, and January,
2004 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 HKAS-Int 21 2004 HKAS 39 2005

(Originally stated) (Restated) (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 538,864 – (30,882) – 507,982 – 507,982
Properties for development 2,714,390 – (1,775,050) – 939,340 – 939,340
Deposits for acquisition of

properties for development – – 1,775,050 – 1,775,050 – 1,775,050
Prepaid lease payments on land

use rights (non-current) – – 29,766 – 29,766 – 29,766
Interests in associates 534,920 – – 20,953 555,873 (1,076) 554,797
Interests in jointly controlled entities 848,954 – – 14,052 863,006 (19,081) 843,925
Other investments 40,737 – – – 40,737 (40,737) –
Investments in securities (non-current) 3,877 – – – 3,877 (3,877) –
Available-for-sale investments – – – – – 44,614 44,614
Instalments receivables (non-current) 92,009 – – – 92,009 (13,064) 78,945
Prepaid lease payments on land

use rights (current) – – 718 – 718 – 718
Interest-free borrowings (non-current) (149,087) – – – (149,087) 16,578 (132,509)
Membership debentures (51,485) – – – (51,485) 23,324 (28,161)
Deferred tax liabilities (796,486) – – (17,300)  (813,786) (632) (814,418)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 3,776,693 – (398) 17,705 3,794,000 6,049 3,800,049

Accumulated profits 2,025,983 – (398) 380,676 2,406,261 (8,721) 2,397,540
Investment property revaluation reserve 327,770 – – (327,770) – – –
Minority interests – 496,362 – (35,201) 461,161 14,770 475,931

Total effects on equity 2,353,753 496,362 (398) 17,705 2,867,422 6,049 2,873,471

Minority interests 496,362 (496,362) – – – – –

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group's equity at 1st January, 2004 are summarised below:

As originally HKAS 40 and
stated HKAS-Int 21 As restated

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Accumulated profits 287,092 321,037 608,129
Investment property revaluation reserve 269,528 (269,528) –
Minority interests 433,139 (41,008) 392,131
Total effects on equity 989,759 10,501 1,000,260

The Group has not early applied the following new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.  The directors of the Company
(“Directors”) anticipate that the application of these new HKFRSs will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures
HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions
HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option
HKFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
HKFRS-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement Contain a Lease
HKFRS-Int 5 Rights to Interests Arising from Decommissing, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds

(4) Segmental information
The Group’s turnover for the period was derived mainly from activities carried out in the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) other than
Hong Kong. An analysis of the Group’s turnover and segment results by business segment is as follows:

Income statement for the six months ended 30th June, 2005
Sale of

Property Property construction Other
development investment materials operations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER 229,069 24,965 141,454 22,808 418,296

RESULTS
Segment results 41,454 17,798 (12,044 ) (5,072 ) 42,136
Other operating income – – 7,627 36,884 44,511
Allowance for doubtful debts – (589 ) (7,040 ) (468 ) (8,097 )
Unallocated corporate expenses (16,738 )
Fair value gain on transfer of properties held

for sale to investment properties 19,528 – – – 19,528
Increase in fair value of investment properties – 10,310 – – 10,310
Discount on acquisition of additional

interest in a subsidiary 15,873
Finance costs (46,420 )
Share of profits of associates 4,037 11,173 – 210 15,420
Share of profits of jointly controlled entities 38,910 15,553 – 475 54,938
Impairment loss on interest in associates (17,451 ) – – – (17,451 )

Profit before taxation 114,010
Taxation (36,190 )

Profit for the period 77,820

Income statement for the six months ended 30th June, 2004 (Restated)
Sale of

Property Property construction Other
development investment materials operations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER 669,457 11,259 199,094 7,411 887,221

RESULTS
Segment results 128,905 (988) 32,212 (3,289) 156,840
Other operating income – – 9,932 20,897 30,829
Allowance for doubtful debts – – (1,481) – (1,481)
Unallocated corporate expenses (22,242)
Increase in fair value of investment properties – 11,055 – – 11,055
Finance costs (37,830)
Share of profits and losses of associates (4,251) – – 163 (4,088)
Share of profits and losses of jointly

controlled entities (3,777) 19,438 – (506) 15,155

Prof it before taxation 148,238
Taxation (58,355)

Prof it for the period 89,883

(5) Other operating income
Six months ended 30th June,

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income on bank deposits and receivables 3,788 2,426
Implied interest income on non-current receivables 3,646 –
Refund of PRC value-added tax 7,289 8,720
Dividend income from listed shares – 5,760
Net unrealised gain on investments held for trading – 20
Allowance for doubtful debts written back – 3,302
Waiver of interest expenses accrued in prior years 19,420 5,692
Other income 10,368 4,909

44,511 30,829

(6) Profit from operations